

vs. Mt. Pleasant (A) 


7:00 pm 


October 11 


• S.V.S.U. Rep. Visit dur-


ing iConnect 


• College Fair Night 6 - 


7:30 pm at LHS 


October 12 


• Girls Varsity Swim vs. 


Powers Catholic & Bay 


City Central (A) time 


TBD 


• Boys Varsity Tennis vs. 


Regional #8 (A) time 


TBD 


• Girls JV Volleyball vs. 


Midland (A) 5:30 pm 


• Girls Varsity Volleyball 


vs. Midland (A) 7:00 pm 


October 1 


• Powderpuff Game at 


CFI 6:00 pm $5 


October 2 


• Boys JV Soccer (H) 


vs. Mt. Pleasant 5 pm 


• Boys Varsity Soccer 


(H) vs. Mt. Pleasant 


6:45 pm 


October 3 


• Girls Varsity Golf vs. 


SVL Conference (A) 


8:30 am 


• Girls JV Volleyball (H) 


vs. Grand Blanc 5:30 


pm 


• Girls Varsity Volleyball 


(H) grand Blanc 7 pm 


October 4 


• COUNT DAY 


• Boys Varsity Tennis 


vs. Waterford 4:00 pm 


• Boys JV Soccer (H) 


vs. Carman-Ainsworth 


5:00 pm 


• Boys Varsity Soccer 


(H) vs. Carman-


Ainsworth 6:45 pm 


October 5 


• Boys Varsity Tennis 


vs. SVL Valley Meet 


(A) time TBD 


• Girls Varsity Swim-


ming (H) vs. Grand 


Blanc, Davison 4 pm 


• Boys JV Football vs. 


Grand Ledge (A) 6:30 


pm 


October 6 


• Homecoming Ball Run 


Grand Ledge to LHS 


• Spirit Assembly 


• Homecoming Parade 


(lineup 4:15) Starts at 


5 pm 


• Boys Varsity Football 


Homecoming vs. 


Grand Ledge 7:00 pm 


October 7 


• Girls Varsity Swim vs. 


M.I.S.C.A. Meet time 


TBD 


• Homecoming Dace 7 


pm 


October 9 


• Boys Varsity Soccer 


vs. Bay City Western 


(A) 6:45 pm 


October 10 


• Girls Varsity Swim (H) 


vs. Kearsley 4 pm 


• Girls JV Volleyball vs. 


Mt. Pleasant 5:30 pm 


• Girls Varsity Volleyball 


Upcoming Events & Activities *Subject to Change*  


 


Administration 


Douglas Lindsay, Principal 


(810) 667-2418 ext. 222349 


Douglas.lindsay@lapeerschools.org 


 


Kevin Wenzel,  Asst. Principal 


(810) 667-2418 ext. 222352 


Kevin.Wenzel@lapeerschools.org 


Students Last Name A-F 


 


Robin Caporuscio,  Asst. Principal 


(810) 667-2418 ext. 222366 


Robin.Caporuscio@lapeerschools.org 


Students Last Name G-N 


 


Mike Smith, Athletic Coordinator / 


Dean of Students 


(810) 667-2418 ext. 222353 


Michael.smith@lapeerschools.org 


Students Last Name O-Z 


 


Shadwin Spilski, AD / CFI 


(810)667-2423 ext. 222367 


Shadwin.spilski@lapeerschools.org 


 


Office Staff 
Molly Boyd, Attendance Sec 


(810) 667-2418 ext. 223111 


Molly.boyd@lapeerschools.org 


 


Amanda Smith, Head Sec 


(810) 667-2418 ext. 223100 


Amanda.smith@lapeerschools.org 


 


Stephanie Fifield, Auxiliary Sec 


(810) 667-2418 ext. 223120 


 


Lisa Huff, Athletic Sec. 


(810) 667-2418 ext. 223102 


Elizabeth.huff@lapeerschools.org 


 


Holly Grzyb Counseling Sec.  


(810) 667-2418 ext. 222421 


Holly.grzyb@lapeerschools.org 


 


 


Resource Officer 
A.J. Wetzel 


(810) 667-2418 ext. 223113 


Alpha.wetzel@lapeerschools.org 


 


 


Office Hours 
July 24- June 24 


7:00am - 3:30pm 
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Upcoming Events & Activities *Subject to Change*  


• Boys JV Football (H) 


vs. Midland 6:30 pm 


October 13  


• Varsity Cross Country 


vs. Lake Orion “Stan 


Ford” XC Invitational 


(A) 4:15 pm 


• Boys Varsity Football 


vs. Midland (A) 7:00 


pm  


• Western Mich. Rep 


Visit during iConnect 


October 16 


• Undergrad Honors at 


LHS 6 pm 


October 17 


• Girls JV Volleyball vs. 


Bay City Western (A) 


5:30 pm 


• Girls Varsity Volleyball 


vs. Bay City Western 


7:00 pm 


October 18 


• Varsity Cross Country 


vs. SVL Championship 


(A) 3:00 pm 


• Ferris St. Rep Visit 


during iConnect 


October 19 


• Girls Varsity Swim (H) 


vs. H.H. Dow & Bay 


City Western 4:00 pm 


• Girls JV Volleyball (H) 


vs. Oxford 5:30 pm 


• Girls Varsity Volleyball 


(H) vs. Oxford 7:00 pm 


• Boys JV Football (H) 


vs. Davison 6:30 pm 


• Parent - Teacher Con-


ferences 4 - 6 pm 


October 20 


• Boys Varsity Football 


vs. Davison (A) 7 pm 


October 26 


• LHS Choir Fall Con-


cert 7 pm 


• ASVAB Test at CFI 


October 27 


• No School 


October 28 


• Cross Country vs. Re-


gional (A) time TBA 


• Girls Varsity Volleyball 


vs. Grand Blanc Tour-


nament (A) 8:30 am 


October 30 


• Rochester Univ. Rep 


Visit during iConnect 


There will be pre-audition work-


shops for our upcoming musical, 


Anything Goes. Workshops will 


take place October 4, 10, 19, 


and 23 from 3-4:30 in the audito-


rium. Anyone interested in learn-


ing more about auditioning is 


welcome to attend any of the 


sessions.  


October 21 


• Girls JV Volleyball vs. 


JV Beast of the East 


Tournament (A) time 


TBA 


October 23 


• Central Mich. Rep. 


Visit during iConnect 


• PAC Meeting 6 pm 


LHS Media Center 


October 24 


• Girls JV Volleyball vs 


Davison (A) 5:30 pm 


• Girls Varsity Volleyball 


vs. Davison (A) 7 pm 


October 25 


• LHS Band Halloween 


Concert 7 pm 


• Parent - Teacher Con-


ferences 4 - 6 pm 
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Important 


Dates 
*Subject to change* 


October 4 


 Count day ٭


 


October 6 


 Homecoming ٭


Game 


 


October 7 


 Homecoming ٭


Dance 


 


October 16 


 Undergrad ٭


Honors Night 


 


October 19 


 .P.T ٭


Conferences 


 


October 23 


  PAC Meeting ٭


 


October 25 


 .P.T ٭


Conferences 


 


October 27 


 No School ٭


 


November 10 


 No Ed-Tech ٭


 


November 20 


 No School ٭


 


November 21 - 24 


 Thanksgiving ٭


Break 


 


November 27 


 PAC Meeting ٭


LHS Media 


Center 


 


December 18  


 PAC Meeting ٭


LHS Media 


Center  


 


Dec. 20 - Jan. 2 


 Christmas Break ٭


 


Daily Schedules 


Lapeer High School 


 


1st Period 7:25-8:18 


2nd Period 8:23-9:16 


iConnect 9:21-9:51 


3rd Period 9:56-10:49 


4th Period 10:54-12:14  


 A  10:49-11:19 


 B  11:19-11:49 


 C  11:49-12:19 


5th Period 12:19-1:12 


6th Period 1:17-2:10 


Center for Innovation 


 


1st Period 7:31-8:21 


2nd Period 8:26-9:18 


L.H.   9:23-9:53 


3rd Period 9:58-10:50 


Lunch  10:50-11:20 


4th Period 11:25-12:17


  


5th Period 12:22-1:14 


6th Period 1:19-2:10 


Athletic Clearance Process 
 


The 2023-2024 Lapeer High School Athletic Clearance is happening 
NOW! The LHS athletic office is clearing student-athletes daily from 
8:00 am - 3:00 pm and will continue throughout the remainder of the 
year.  Please see the list below for information required to complete 
the athletic process.  Student-athletes will NOT be able to practice or 
tryout for their sport until all paperwork has been turned in and they 
have received their athletic bracelet.  For questions, please contact 
the LHS athletic office. 


Location: Lapeer High School Athletic Office (810) 667-2457 
 
Required Steps: 
• Turn in a Current Physical Dated after April 15, 2023. 
 
• Complete a Medical Emergency Card 
 
• Sign a Code of Conduct (completed once during high school 


athletic career) 


• Student meeting with building administrator 
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January 10 


 Summative ٭


Assessments 


 


January 11 - 12 


 Summative ٭


Assessments 


Half - Day 


 


January 15 


 No School ٭


 


February 16 - 19 


 No School ٭


 


March 6 


 .P.T ٭


Conferences 


 


March 8 


 No School ٭


 


March 25 - April 1 


 Easter Break ٭


 


May 24 - 27  


 Memorial Day ٭


Break 


 


May 31 


 Mandatory ٭


Senior Walking 


Practice 


 


June 2  


 Baccalaureate ٭


 


June 3  


  .Honors Conv ٭


 


June 4 


 Swing Out ٭


 


June 5 


 Community  HS ٭


Graduation 


 


June 6 


 LHS ٭


Commencement 


Calendar – Lapeer Choirs 
 


October 26th, 2023 Fall Concert, Lapeer High School Auditorium 7 pm 


 


November 1st & 2nd, 2023 Musical Auditions. Callbacks November 3rd, 


2023 


 


November 11th, 2023 MSVAO Musical Theater Solo and Ensemble, @ 


Oxford High School 


 


December 14th, 2023 Holiday Concert, Lapeer High School Auditorium, @7 


pm 


 


December 8th & 9th, 2023 Thespian Conference Lansing, MI 


 


Middle School/High School Solo and Ensemble Festival 


 


February 3rd, 2024 Middle School/High School Solo and Ensemble Festival 


@ Mt. Morris High 


 


February 15th-18th, 2024 Musical LHS Auditorium @ 7 pm 


 


March 11th & 12th, 2024 MSVOA District 3 Choral Festival  Imlay City High 


School 


 


May 23rd, 2024 Spring Concert LHS auditorium @7pm 


Important 


Dates Cont. 
*Subject to 


change* 
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Club and Activity Opportunities at LHS 
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Club Sponsor Contact Information 


Anime Club Kim Tetmeyer Kimberly.tetmeyer@lapeerschools.org 


Art Club Sasha Patten Sasha.patten@lapeerschools.org 


Book Club Sara Anderson Sara.Anderson@lapeerschools.org  


Choir Rafeal McDaniels Rafeal.McDaniels@lapeerschools.org 


Class Council (2024) Amee Wessel Amee.Wessel@lapeerschools.org 


Class Council (2025) Cody Mattila 


Victoria Klaas 


Kim Tetmeyer 


Cody.Mattila@lapeerschools.org 


Victoria.Klass@lapeerschools.org 


Kim.Tetmeyer@lapeerschools.org 


Class Council (2026) Theresa Vermeesch Theresa.Vermeesch@lapeerschools.org 


Dance Club Nicole Clemens Nicole.Clemens@lapeerschools.org 


DECA Tom Brown Thomas.brown@lapeerschools.org 


Drama / Thespian Club Bill Spruytte 


Rafeal McDaniels 


William.spruytte@lapeerschools.org 


Rafeal.mcdaniels@lapeerschools.org 


Environmental Club Cheryl Butterfield Cheryl.butterfield@lapeerschools.org 


Flag Corp 
 
Addison Novosel 


 
 


Flag Football: Girls Tony Merlo Anthony.merlo@lapeerschools.org 


Game Club / Chess Club Melissa Campbell Melissa.campbell@lapeerschools.org 


Grow to Glow Nichole Fidler Nichole.fidler@lapeerschools.org 


Guitar Club   


HOSA Club Erin Lane Erin.lane@lapeerschools.org 


Key Club Dawn Summerlee Dawn.summerlee@lapeerschools.org 


LaCrosse Kent Meister Kent.meister@lapeerschools.org 


Language Club   


LINKs Megan De-Nise Megan.De-Nise@lapeerschools.org 


Marching Band Dan Hundt Daniel.hundt@lapeerschools.org 


National Honor Society Rejean Wolski - Bull Rejean.wolski-bull@lapeerschools.org 


OMNI 
 
Cheryl Butterfield 


Sommer Schons 


 
Cheryl.butterfield@lapeerschools.org 


Sommer.schons@lapeerschools.org 


PEP Club 
 
Cheryl Butterfield 


Sommer Schons 


 
Cheryl.butterfield@lapeerschools.org 


Sommer.schons@lapeerschools.org 


Powerlifting 
 
Jacob Brown 


 
Jacob.brown@lapeerschools.org 


Quiz Bowl Kim Kroll Kimberly.kroll@lapeerschools.org 


Recycling Club Theresa Roberts Theresa.roberts@lapeerschools.org 


Robotics (Chimeras) Jon Uren  jonruren@gmail.com  


Robotics (Mechanical Joules) Dawn Peskey   


Robotics (Strike Zone) Matt Lowe  mlowe3000@gmail.com  


Running Club Tony Merlo Anthony.merlo@lapeerschools.org  


Science Olympiad   


Ski Club 
 
Dawn Summerlee 


 
Dawn.summerlee@lapeerschools.org 


SSI 
 
Sommer Schons 


Cheryl Butterfield  


 
Sommer.schons@lapeerschools.org 


Cheryl.butterfield@lapeerschools.org 


Student Council 
 
Kendra Hurley 


Megan DeNise 


 
Kendra.hurley@lapeerschoolsorg 


Megan.de-nise@lapeerschools.org 


Tennis Club Oscar Rodriguez  


Unity Club Rafeal McDaniels Rafeal.mcdaniels@lapeerschools.org 


Yearbook Rejean Wolski-Bull Rejean.Wolski-bull@lapeerschools.org 
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Please take a moment to  


congratulate and thank our 


Lightning Leaders! 


 


These outstanding students 


and staff members may have 


received nominations for  


various reasons, but all  


contribute to making LHS the 


best place to be! 


 


Thank you for all that you do! 


#BoltUp 
 


Senior 
 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Gabriella O’Quinn 


Junior 
 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Arianna Wright 


Sophomore 
 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Randi Miller 


Staff 
 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Mrs. De-Nise 


Staff 


Mr. Wenzel 
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Homecoming Dance “A Night 


in Paris” 
Date: October 7th, 2023 


Time: 7:00 pm - doors open at 6:30 pm 


Cost: $15 each, tickets must be purchased at  


 LHS by Oct. 6th 


On sale Sept. 25th - Oct. 6th 
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